## SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 720

WHEREAS, Texas State Bank has been chosen as the recipient of the 2003 Governor's Volunteer Award in the corporate category by the Texas Commission on Volunteerism and Community Service, and this prestigious accolade is truly well deserved; and

WHEREAS, Now in its 20th year, the Governor's Volunteer Awards program recognizes individuals, nonprofit organizations, and businesses that have selflessly given of their time, talents, and resources to improve the lives of those in their community; and

WHEREAS, Texas State Bank is headquartered in McAllen, offers services in 19 cities, and provides jobs to more than 1,150 employees; and

WHEREAS, Under the philanthropic leadership of chairman of the board and CEO Glen E. Roney, Texas State Bank donated more than \$1 million to charitable work over the past year; these funds have served the community in myriad ways, such as providing support for the United Way, the McAllen International Museum, and Boys and Girls Clubs; they were also used to purchase the first public automated external defibrillator in Hidalgo County, provide teens with information on prenatal care, and contribute to breast cancer research; and

WHEREAS, In addition, bank employees have hosted a Christmas party for an orphanage in Reynosa, Mexico, and have participated in a variety of worthy events and initiatives, including the Susan G. Komen Race for the Cure in Houston, the MDA Bowl-a-thon, the Easter Seals telethon, Special Olympics fund-raisers, and on-site blood drives; and

WHEREAS, Texas State Bank has had a significant, positive, and lasting impact on the lives of countless Texans, and it is indeed appropriate that this outstanding institution receive special legislative recognition at this time; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 78th Legislature, hereby congratulate Texas State Bank on being named the winner in the corporate category of the 2003 Governor's Volunteer Award presented by the Texas Commission on Volunteerism and Community Service and extend to the bank's administration and staff sincere best wishes for continued success; and, be it further

S.R. No. 720

**RESOLVED,** That an official copy of this Resolution be prepared for Texas State Bank as an expression of high regard by the Texas Senate.

Hinojosa

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on May 1, 2003.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate